

No. 02-1028

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

JAMES N. KIRBY PTY LIMITED d/b/a KIRBY ENGINEERING
and ALLIANZ AUSTRALIA LIMITED,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MARINE
UNDERWRITERS, THE LONDON JOINT CARGO
COMMITTEE AND THE INSURANCE COUNCIL OF
AUSTRALIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE RESPONDENTS**

JOSEPH G. GRASSO
Counsel of Record

ROBERT HERMANN
THACHER PROFFITT & WOOD LLP
Two World Financial Center
New York, New York 10281
(212) 912-7400

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

187727



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Decision Below Upholds Properly Settled Expectations And Contract Rights	6
II. The Contract At Issue In This Case Was Properly Enforced By The Court Below ...	7
A. Himalaya Clauses Must Be Strictly Construed, as the Court Below Properly Did	8
B. Petitioner May Not Avail Itself of the Limit of Liability in a Contract to Which It Was Not a Party	12
C. Petitioner May Not Avail Itself of a Limit of Liability in a Contract That Does Not Specifically Identify It as a Beneficiary	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Petitioner Seeks An Unwarranted Windfall Through A Commercially Unreasonable Interpretation	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Akiyama Corp. of America v. M.V. Hanjin Marseilles</i> , 162 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Bisso v. Inland Waterways Corp.</i> , 349 U.S. 85 (1955)	8
<i>Boston Metals Co. v. The Winding Gulf</i> , 349 U.S. 122 (1955)	9
<i>Cabot Corp. v. S.S. Mormacscan</i> , 441 F.2d 476 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 855 (1971)	10
<i>Caterpillar Overseas, S.A. v. Marine Transp., Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 714 (4th Cir. 1990)	6, 15
<i>De Laval Turbine, Inc. v. West India Indust., Inc.</i> , 502 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1974)	6, 10
<i>EF Operating Corp. v. American Buildings</i> , 933 F.3d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>La Salle Mach. Tool, Inc. v. Maher Terminals, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 56 (4th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Mikinberg v. Baltic Steamship Co.</i> , 988 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1993)	13, 16
<i>Mitsui & Co. v. American Exp. Lines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1981)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	15
<i>Robert C. Herd & Co., Inc. v. Krawill Mach. Corp.</i> , 359 U.S. 297 (1959)	3, 8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Rupp v. Int'l Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 479 F.2d 674 (2d Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Taisho Marine & Fire Ins. Co. v. The Vessel Gladiolus</i> , 762 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1985)	9-10, 13, 14, 15

FEDERAL STATUTES

Carriage of Goods by Sea Act, 46 U.S.C. app. §§ 1300-1315	3
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 S. WILLISTON & R. A. LORD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS § 32:20 (4 th ed. 1999)	8
